share premium, is now reported within Perpetual preference share capital and premium. The prior year has been re-presented to
reflect the same basis.

The re-presentation of software and the perpetual preference share premium was done to provide users enhanced clarity on the
values used to calculate net asset values and the various ROE ratios.

Gilts and Total Return Swaps reclassification
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within sovereign debt securities, derivative financial instruments and
securities arising from trading activities have been corrected to present them as reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed. This change in accounting treatment has been made where sovereign debt securities have
been purchased at the same time as total return swaps with the same counterparty, such that the combined position has the
economic substance similar to secured lending. The prior year balance sheet has been restated to give a consistent
presentation. This change has no impact on the Income Statement.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 balance sheet is:

At 31 March
2020

as previously
reported Reclassification

At 31 March
2020

restated£’000
Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 2 964 603  831 576  3 796 179
Sovereign debt securities 4 593 893  (603 712)  3 990 181
Derivative financial instruments 2 034 399  (400)  2 033 999
Securities arising from trading activities 1 044 445  (326 048)  718 397
Total assets 50 656 316  (98 584)  50 557 732
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  2 248 849  (98 584)  2 150 265
Total liabilities  45 758 684  (98 584)  45 660 100

01 Annual financial statements Investec integrated annual report 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

141

62. Restatements continued
At 31 March

2019
as previously

reported Reclassification

At 31 March
2019

restated£’000

Assets
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 768 748  660 017  2 428 765
Sovereign debt securities 4 538 223  (318 798)  4 219 425
Derivative financial instruments 1 034 166  (326)  1 033 840
Securities arising from trading activities 1 859 254  (369 104)  1 490 150
Total assets 57 724 212  (28 211)  57 696 001
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  1 277 233  (28 211)  1 249 022
Total liabilities  707 692  (28 211)  679 481

Cash flow statement restatements
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within loans and advances to banks have been correctly presented as cash
and cash equivalents. This change has been made to include items previously reported as loans and advances to banks
identified as short term in nature, with a maturity date of less than three months, which therefore meet the definition of cash and
cash equivalents. In the prior year, non-cash flow items related to taxation was included in determining taxation paid. These
amounts were corrected in the current year. Non-cash movements relating to the share based payments expense were
previously reported net of cash and deferred tax movements, which have now been reported gross. These amounts have been
corrected in the current year.

The prior year has been restated as follows:

Year to

31 March 2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to
31 March 2020

restated£’000

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  761 906  13 488  775 394
Taxation paid  (214 094)  120 139  (93 955)
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets  (5 795 856)  57 421  (5 738 435)
Increase in operating liabilities  5 715 897  (70 373)  5 645 524
Net cash inflow from operating activities  467 853  120 675  588 528
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (350 855)  —  (350 855)
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (603 247)  (13 488)  (616 735)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (435 149)  (18 783)  (453 932)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (921 398)  88 404  (832 994)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  7 115 106  814 418  7 929 524
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6 193 708  902 822  7 096 530

63. Events after the reporting period
The group owns a 47.4% stake in IEP and accounts for the investment as an interest in associated undertakings by using the
equity accounted method. During the year, the group’s share of profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and movements in
other comprehensive income was equity accounted for at the 47.4% stake owned by the group. The IEP annual financial
statements were completed and signed on 2 June 2021 and in the statement of changes in equity, a direct reduction of ordinary
equity was identified of £42.4 million. The reduction mainly relates to the accounting for disposals and acquisitions of certain